
CORPORATE REPORT  

NO: R151 COUNCIL DATE: July 9, 2018 

REGULAR COUNCIL 

TO: Mayor & Council DATE: July 5, 2018 

FROM: General Manager, Engineering FILE: 5600-10 (Jericho) 

SUBJECT: Amendments to the 1989 Cost Sharing Agreement with the Greater Vancouver 
Water District 

RECOMMENDATION 

The Engineering Department recommends that Council: 

1. Authorize the Mayor to execute the Amending Agreement with the Greater Vancouver
Water District attached as Appendix “I” to this report; and

2. Authorize staff to add the Phase 2 of the Jericho Reservoir to the next edition of the City of
Surrey’s 10-Year Servicing Plan as a non-growth cost.

INTENT 

The purpose of this report is to seek Council’s approval for an Amending Agreement to the Water 
Supply Agreement that the City of Surrey and the Greater Vancouver Water District (“GVWD”) 
established in 1989.  

BACKGROUND 

Beginning in the late 1980’s, with the inclusion of the Township of Langley to the GVWD, the City 
of Surrey, the City of Langley, the Township of Langley and the GVWD completed a series of 
studies to establish how the GVWD could best service each community for the foreseeable future.  

With a strategy established, the GVWD entered into supply agreements with each member 
municipality.  The City of Surrey entered into a Water Supply Agreement (the “1989 Water Supply 
Agreement”) with the GVWD on August 14, 1989; a copy of this agreement is attached as 
Appendix “II”. 

As part of the 1989 Water Supply Agreement, the GVWD agreed to commence construction on 
various infrastructure projects in the City of Surrey.  These works included a reservoir in 
Grandview Heights, a water main between the Grandview Reservoir and the existing Sunnyside 
Reservoir, the 192 Street joint water main from Clayton to South Surrey and expansion of the 
Sunnyside Reservoir.  The GVWD has completed the construction of all of these improvements. 



- 2 -

As part of the 1989 Water Supply Agreement, the City of Surrey agreed to transfer a number of 
pieces of infrastructure to the GVWD as they would become part of the regional water 
distribution system.  The City of Surrey has completed the transfer of these pieces of 
infrastructure to the GVWD.  

As part of the 1989 Water Supply Agreement, the City of Surrey also agreed to fund 28.8% of the 
cost for the GVWD to construct the Jericho Reservoir, which was to be constructed to service the 
City of Surrey, the City of Langley and the Township of Langley.  The Jericho Reservoir is to be 
located on lands within the Township of Langley, as illustrated in the map attached as Appendix 
“III”. 

In the late 1990’s, City of Surrey staff and GVWD staff agreed that the City of Surrey’s share of 
funding for the Jericho Reservoir needed to be revised to 33.72% as the City of Langley elected to 
construct its own reservoir at its own expense, thereby removing the need for them to fund a 
portion of the Jericho Reservoir.  

As of today, the Jericho Reservoir has yet to be constructed by the GVWD. 

DISCUSSION 

As previously noted, City of Surrey staff and GVWD staff agreed that the City of Surrey’s share of 
funding for the Jericho Reservoir needed to increase from 28.8% to 33.72% to reflect that the City 
of Langley elected to construct its own reservoir at its own expense, but the 1989 Water Supply 
Agreement was not revised to reflect this understanding.  To address this oversight, City of Surrey 
staff and GVWD staff have worked to develop an Amending Agreement, a copy of which is 
attached as Appendix “I”.  Section 1 of the proposed Amending Agreement seeks to revise the City 
of Surrey’s share of cost for the Jericho Reservoir from 28.8% to 33.72%. 

In 1997, the estimated cost to construct the 39.95ML Jericho Reservoir to service the City of Surrey 
and the Township of Langley was $7,570,000.00. 

The estimated cost to construct the Jericho Reservoir has increased substantially since this project 
was originally envisioned, due to significant construction cost escalation, and increasing design 
construction standards/requirements (i.e., seismic). 

While the cost to construct the project has substantially increased, the timing for when the 
reservoir is required to support growth in the City of Surrey and the Township of Langley has 
been deferred by almost 20 years, in large part due to decreasing water demands in each 
community.   

At this time, GVWD staff plan to construct a portion of the Jericho Reservoir in the coming years, 
and the remainder of the reservoir in the future as growth in the City of Surrey and the Township 
of Langley materializes.  The estimated cost to construct Phase 1, which is 20.61ML, is 
$30,400,000.00.  The estimated cost to construct Phase 2, which is 18.43ML, is $13,300,000.00. 

The City of Surrey’s estimated funding requirement for Phase 1 is $10,200,000.  The funding 
requirements related to the City of Surrey’s Phase 1 obligation is currently included in the City of 
Surrey’s 10-Year Servicing Plan and related water development cost charge program.   



- 3 -

As the amount owing to the GVWD is significant, a payment plan has been established in the 
proposed Amending Agreement.  The proposed payment plan, which allows for no interest costs, 
is as follows: 

• On or before December 31, 2018 $  2,400,000.00 
• On or before December 31, 2019 $  2,000,000.00 
• On or before December 31, 2020 $  2,000,000.00 
• On or before December 31, 2021 $  2,000,000.00 
• On or before December 31, 2022 $  1,800,000.00 

TOTAL $10,200,000.00 

Upon completion of Phase 1 and final determination by GVWD of the actual costs incurred by 
GVWD in constructing and installing Phase 1, GVWD will promptly refund the City of Surrey or 
the City of Surrey will pay GVWD, as the case may be, the difference between 33.72% of such 
actual costs and the total of the amount already paid by the City of Surrey pursuant to Section 3, 
such that the final amount paid by the City of Surrey in respect of Phase 1 equals 33.72% of the 
actual costs incurred by GVWD. 

The City of Surrey’s estimated funding requirement for Phase 2 is $6,244,773.00.  At present, the 
GVWD has yet to establish the exact timing for the construction of this phase.  In an effort to 
address the potential for continued construction cost increases, City of Surrey staff and GVWD 
staff have established a payment plan in the proposed Amending Agreement.  The proposed 
payment plan is as follows: 

• On or before December 23, 2023 $2,081,591.00 
• On or before December 23, 2024 $2,081,591.00 
• On or before December 23, 2025 $2,081,591.00 

TOTAL $6,244,773.00 

In the event that Phase 2 exceeds the current estimated cost, the GVWD will solely fund the 
difference.  In the event that the project costs less than the estimated cost and funding provided 
by the City of Surrey, the GVWD will not reimburse the difference.  Staff are of the opinion that 
the proposed payment plan establishes an equal amount of risk by both the City of Surrey and 
GVWD. 

At present, the funding requirements related to the City of Surrey’s Phase 2 obligation is not 
currently included in the City of Surrey’s 10-Year Servicing Plan.  It is recommended that the 
funding requirements related to the City of Surrey’s Phase 2 obligation be added as a long range 
cost to a future edition of the City of Surrey’s 10-Year Servicing Plan.  With this approach, the City 
of Surrey would use either DCCs or utility funds to cover the costs of the prepayment in 2023, 
2024 and 2025.  



- 4 -

It is also recommended that once the actual timing and actual costs for Phase 2 become known, 
staff work with Local Government Infrastructure and Finance staff at the Ministry of Municipal 
Affairs and Housing to explore opportunities to potentially recover the costs associated with this 
prepayment from the development community such as through the use of development cost 
charges. 

Agreement Fulfillment 

With the execution of the Amending Agreement, the completion of the Jericho Reservoir by the 
GVWD, funding of 33.72% of the actual costs of Phase 1 of the Jericho Reservoir and funding of 
33.72% of the estimated costs of Phase 2 by the City of Surrey, all of the obligations in the 1989 
Water Supply Agreement and the Amending Agreement will be fulfilled by the City of Surrey and 
the GVWD. 

Legal Services Review 

Legal Services has reviewed this report and the Amending Agreement and have no concerns. 

Finance Department Review 

The Finance Department has reviewed this report and the Amending Agreement and have no 
concerns. 

Next Steps 

Following consideration of this report and the execution of the Amending Agreement by the City 
of Surrey, the Amending Agreement will be provided to Metro Vancouver’s Utilities Committee 
and the GVWD Board to seek approval for the Commissioner of the GVWD to execute the 
Agreement. 

SUSTAINABILITY CONSIDERATIONS 

The 1989 Water Supply Agreement and the proposed Amending Agreement supports the 
objectives of the City of Surrey’s Sustainability Charter 2.0.  In particular, the Sustainability 
Charter 2.0 theme of Infrastructure.  Specifically, the Amending Agreement supports the 
following Desired Outcomes (“DO”):  

• All Infrastructure DO2: Infrastructure systems provide safe, reliable and affordable
services; and

• Water DO16: Surrey’s water is clean, abundant and safe for drinking.



- 5 -

CONCLUSION 

The Engineering Department recommends that Council: 

1. Authorize the Mayor to execute the Amending Agreement with the Greater Vancouver
Water District attached as Appendix “I” to this report; and

2. Authorize staff to add the Phase 2 of the Jericho Reservoir to the next edition of the City of
Surrey’s 10-Year Servicing Plan as a non-growth cost.

Fraser Smith, P.Eng., MBA 
General Manager, Engineering 

FS/JA/jma/ggg 

Appendix “I”: Amending Agreement 
Appendix “II": 1989 Water Supply Agreement 
Appendix “III”: Regional Water Distribution Network Map 

g:\wp-docs\2018\admin\cr\0709 july 9\02__06071234-ja\06071234-ja (vl2).docx 
GG 7/5/18 2:34 PM 



23785203 

AMENDING AGREEMENT 

THIS AGREEMENT dated as of ______________________, 2018 

BETWEEN: 

GREATER VANCOUVER WATER DISTRICT 
4730 Kingsway, Burnaby, British Columbia V5H 0C6 

(“GVWD”) 

AND: 

CITY OF SURREY  
13450-104 Avenue, Surrey, British Columbia V3T 1V8 

(“Surrey”) 

WHEREAS: 

A. GVWD and Surrey are parties to a water supply agreement dated August 14, 1989,
relating to the construction and installation by GVWD of certain water supply works
(the “Water Supply Agreement”);

B. The Water Supply Agreement requires that Surrey pay its share of the actual costs
incurred by GVWD in constructing and installing such water supply works, including
the reservoir designated in the Water Supply Agreement as the Future Jericho
Reservoir (the "Jericho Reservoir");

C. Section 5.(2)(a) of the Water Supply Agreement provides that Surrey’s percentage
share of the actual costs for the Jericho Reservoir is 28.8%;

D. Due to changes to the Langley-Surrey Water Supply Scheme approved by the GVWD
Board, the total capacity of the Jericho Reservoir was reduced to 8.6 million imperial
gallons, resulting in an adjustment to Surrey’s percentage share of the costs for the
smaller Jericho Reservoir;

E. GVWD and Surrey have agreed upon a payment schedule pursuant to which Surrey
will pay its share of the actual costs of Phase 1 of the Jericho Reservoir (“Phase 1”);

F. GVWD and Surrey have agreed that instead of paying the actual costs of Phase 2 of
the Jericho Reservoir (“Phase 2”), Surrey will prepay the projected costs of Phase 2;
and

G. The parties wish to amend the Water Supply Agreement to reflect these changes and
agreements.

APPENDIX "I"



 
 

2 
 

NOW THEREFORE IN CONSIDERATION of the premises and the mutual covenants and 
agreements set out below and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and 
sufficiency of which is acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows: 

1. The Water Supply Agreement is hereby amended by deleting “28.8%” in section 
5.(2)(a) and replacing it with “33.72%”. 

2. GVWD and Surrey acknowledge and agree that the estimated cost for constructing 
and installing Phase 1 is $30,400,000. 

3. Subject to Section 4, GVWD and Surrey agree that Surrey will pay GVWD its share of 
the actual costs of Phase 1 by making payments as follows: 

On or before December 31, 2018: $2,400,000 

On or before December 31, 2019: $2,000,000 

On or before December 31, 2020: $2,000,000 

On or before December 31, 2021: $2,000,000 

On or before December 31, 2022: $1,800,000 
  

4. Upon completion of Phase 1 and final determination by GVWD of the actual costs 
incurred by GVWD in constructing and installing Phase 1, GVWD will promptly 
refund Surrey or Surrey will pay GVWD, as the case may be, the difference between 
33.72% of such actual costs and the total of the amount already paid by Surrey 
pursuant to Section 3, such that the final amount paid by Surrey in respect of Phase 
1 equals 33.72% of the actual costs incurred by GVWD. 

If the difference between 33.72% of such actual costs and the total of the amount 
already paid by Surrey is less than $500,000, Surrey will pay GVWD within 1-year 
from the date Surrey is advised of actual costs (“Initial Reconciliation Payment 
Date”).  

If the difference between 33.72% of such actual costs and the total of the amount 
already paid by Surrey is greater than $500,000, Surrey will pay GVWD no less than 
$500,000 per annum beginning on the Initial Reconciliation Payment Date until such 
time as Surrey has paid GVWD the difference between 33.72% of such actual costs 
and the total of the amount already paid by Surrey plus interest of 3% per annum 
compounded annually, calculated from the Initial Reconciliation Payment Date 
until the date of the final payment. 

5. Notwithstanding sections 5.(1) and 5.(2)(a) of the Water Supply Agreement, GVWD 
and Surrey agree that Surrey will pay a fixed amount of $6,244,773 (the 
“Requirement”) toward the costs incurred by GVWD in constructing and installing 
Phase 2.  The Requirement will be paid to GVWD as shown below, and will be in full 
and final satisfaction of the amount owing by Surrey to GVWD under the Water 



 
 

3 
 

Supply Agreement in respect of Phase 2, regardless of whether 33.72% of the actual 
costs incurred by GVWD in constructing and installing Phase 2 is higher or lower 
than the Requirement.  GVWD and Surrey agree that GVWD will have no obligation 
to refund any amount to Surrey if 33.72% of the actual costs of Phase 2 is less than 
the Requirement. 

On or before December 31, 2023: $2,081,591 

On or before December 31, 2024: $2,081,591 

On or before December 31, 2025: $2,081,591 
  

6. The terms of this Agreement are expressly made a part of the Water Supply 
Agreement to the same extent as if the terms were incorporated in the Water 
Supply Agreement.  

7. This Agreement will enure to the benefit of and be binding upon the parties and 
their respective successors and permitted assigns. 

8. Time is of the essence of this Agreement. 

9. This Agreement is governed by and will be construed in accordance with the laws of 
the Province of British Columbia and the laws of Canada applicable therein. 

10. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which will 
be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together will be deemed to 
constitute one and the same instrument. 

11. Delivery of an executed signature page to this Agreement by a party by electronic 
transmission will be as effective as delivery of an originally executed copy of the 
Agreement by such party.  

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the date first 
written above.  

GREATER VANCOUVER WATER DISTRICT 
by its authorized signatory: 
 
 
____________________________________ 
Carol Mason 
Commissioner 
 
 
 



 
 

4 
 

CITY OF SURREY 
by its authorized signatories: 
 
 
____________________________________ 
Name: 
Title: 
 
 
 
____________________________________ 
Name: 
Title: 
 



APPENDIX "II"







AT8
Rectangle





AT8
Rectangle









AT8
Rectangle





AT8
Rectangle



,·. 

I' 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

�-��
... '

I 

I 

I 

I 

, .. , 1

I 

I 

I 

I 

-

I 

- 12 -

allow the use of its Port Kells Main to backfeed water from the 

"Barnston Island Main" as designated on the Plan for use within 

the Port Kells area of Surrey. This will reduce the demand on 

GVWD's existing Whalley Clayton Main. 

8. ( 3) If GVWD's Chief Engineer and Surrey's Municipal 

Engineer are unable to agree whether to us� the Port Kells Main 

for backfeeding under subsection (2), the issue shall be settled 

by arbitration under section 15. 

9. (1) 

Capacity of New Supply Works and South surrey Main 

When completed the New Supply Works will provide for 

South Surrey a maximum instantaneous rate of flow not to exceed 

11.1 million gallons per day ("MGD") through that portion 

designated on the Plan as "Proposed 192nd Street Main" with a 

minimum design pressure of 40 pounds per square inch which is 

equivalent to a hydraulic grade line elevation of 338 feet above 

GVWD datum measured at the point of connection to the 1136th 

Avenue Main" as designated on the Plan. GVWD and Surrey have 

estimated that the flow of 11.1 MGD when added to the design flow 

of the South Surrey Main of 18 MGD (for a total of 29.l MGD) will 

satisfy the requirements for South surrey until the year 2011. 

The flow of water available to Langley Township through the 

"Proposed 192nd Street Joint Main" as designated on the Plan 

shall not exceed a maximum instantaneous rate of 5.9 MGD. 

9. ( 2) If prior to the year 2011 

















ENGINEERING
DEPARTMENT

Regional Water Distribution
Network Map

Source:
G:\MAPPING\GIS\Maps\CorporateReps\Utility\PS_utiGreaterVanWaterDistrict.mxd

The data provided is compiled from various sources and IS NOT warranted as to its accuracy or sufficiency by the City of Surrey.
This information is provided for information and convenience purposes only.
Lot sizes, Legal descriptions and encumbrances must be confirmed at the Land Title Office.

")

!P

!P

!P
!P !P

!P

!P

!P

SEMIAHMOO
BAY

BOUNDARY
BAY

MUD
BAY

PORT MANN
BRIDGE

PATULLOBRIDGE

CITY OF
NEW

WESTMINSTER FRASER RIVER

CITY OF
COQUITLAM

CITY OF
PORT

COQUITLAM

DOUGLAS
ISLAND

CITY OF
PITT MEADOWS

BARNSTON
ISLAND

TO
W

NS
HI

P
OF

 LA
NG

LE
Y

FRASER RIVER

CO
RP

OR
AT

IO
N

OF
 D

EL
TA

AN
NA

CIS
 IS

LA
ND

TO
WN

SH
IP

OF
 LA

NG
LE

Y
CI

TY
 O

F
LA

NG
LE

Y

CITY OF
WHITE ROCK

BRITISH COLUMBIA
WASHINGTON DOUGLAS

(PEACE ARCH)
BORDER

CROSSING

PACIFIC
(TRUCK)
BORDER

CROSSING

Barnston Island
Maple Ridge P.S.

Future Jericho Reservoir
10.0 MG - TWL 430

River Crossing
3,000' - 54" dia.

8,000' - 48" dia.

5,800' - 48" dia.

17,000' - 
48" dia.Ba

rns
ton

 Is
lan

d M
ain

5,600' - 36" dia.

Jericho-Clayton Connector
8,000' - 36" dia.

Clayton Reservoir

18,500' - 34" dia.

Whalley-Clayton Main

Whalley Reservoir

Newton
Pump Station

South
Surrey Main

Sunnyside
Reservoir

Sunnyside Reservoir
Unit 2 2.3 MG

Grandview - Sunnyside Main
10,600' - 28" dia.

Grandview Main
28,700' - 28" dia.

Grandview
Reservoir 3.0 MG

Grandview
Pump Station

36 Ave Main
3,000' - 24" dia.

192 Street
Joint MainHWY 99

56 AVE

HW
Y 

15

HWY 1

58 AVE

8 AVE

HW
Y 1

7

HWY 10

176 ST

17
5 S

T

HWY 1

HW
Y 

15

15
2 S

t

16
8 S

t

18
4 S

t

88 Ave

64 Ave

16 Ave

24 Ave

13
2 S

t

12
8 S

t
96 Ave

19
2 S

t40 Ave

12
0 S

t

32 Ave

Fraser Hwy14
0 S

t

14
4 S

t

104 Ave

72 Ave

Kin
g G

eo
rge

 Bl
vd

80 Ave

8 Ave

15
6 S

t

84 Ave

100 Ave

108 Ave

14
8 S

t

Crescent Rd

92 Ave

76 Ave

13
8 S

t

60 Ave

Colebrook Rd

Sco
tt R

d

13
4 S

t

18
0 S

t

Old Yale Rd

16
0 S

t

32 Ave D
iv

Pan
ora

ma D
r

68 Ave
16

0 S
t

16
0 S

t

84 Ave
14

0 S
t

104 Ave

160 St

8 Ave

84 Ave

96 Ave

Colebrook Rd

12
8 S

t

14
8 S

t

14
4 S

t

14
8 S

t

.

LEGEND
Water Utility Facilities
") Jericho Reservoir
!P Existing Facility

Metro Vancouver Water Mains
Existing

APPENDIX "III"

Produced by GIS Section: 03-Jul-2018, P205934 0 1,000 M1:130,000Scale:




